
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL CABINET AND 

EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT PROJECT TO W.L. CONTRACTORS, INC. 

NO. 2018-89 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Commerce City (“City”) desires to install and improve traffic 

signal cabinets, controllers and associated equipment at eight intersections within the City, 

consistent with the scope of work detailed in PW 2018-017, 2018 Traffic Signal Cabinet & 

Equipment Replacement Project (“Project”); 

WHEREAS, the City and the Colorado Department of Transportation (“CDOT”) entered 

into an agreement regarding funding of the Project consistent with the federally-funded project 

approved by the Denver Regional Council of Governments; 

WHEREAS, the City has engaged in a formal competitive proposal process consistent with 

federal, state and local requirements to select a contractor to complete the Project, and determined 

that the lowest responsive and responsible bidder whose bid provides the best value to the City is 

W.L. Contractors, Inc. (“Contractor”); 

WHEREAS, the cost to the City of the Services will exceed $250,000.00 and, pursuant to 

the City’s procurement policies and the City Manager’s commitment to the City Council, the City 

Council must approve any procurement in excess of $250,000.00; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The City Council hereby finds and determines that the award of the contract for the 

Project to the Contractor is and shall be in the best interest of the residents of the City. 

2. The Contractor’s bid in the amount of $397,077.77 is hereby accepted and the award 

of the contract for the construction of the Project in that amount to the Contractor is 

hereby approved, subject to the execution of a written contract. 

3. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute change orders to the Agreement not 

to exceed a cumulative amount of $40,000 to account for contingencies in the 

construction process and additional services related to the Project. 

4. Upon successful finalization of the contract and approval as to form by the City 

Attorney, the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute, and the City Clerk to attest, 

the contract on behalf of the City. 

RESOLVED AND PASSED THIS FIFTH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2018. 

CITY OF COMMERCE CITY 

 

______________________________ 

Sean Ford, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 

_________________________________ 

Laura J. Bauer, MMC, City Clerk 


